

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PLUMBERS' & PIPEFITTERS' LOCAL #562
SUPPLEMENTAL PLAN & TRUST and
PLUMBERS' & PIPEFITTERS' LOCAL #562
PENSION FUND, On Behalf of Themselves
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

J.P. MORGAN ACCEPTANCE CORP. I, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 08-cv-1713 (PKC) (WDW)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 5

 A. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations With The Assistance Of An Experienced Mediator And Is Procedurally Fair 6

 B. Application Of The *Grinnell* Factors Supports Approval Of The Settlement As Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate..... 7

 1. The Complexity, Expense And Likely Duration Of The Litigation Support Approval Of The Settlement 8

 2. The Reaction Of The Class Supports Approval Of The Settlement 10

 3. The Stage Of The Proceedings And The Amount Of Discovery Completed Support Approval Of The Settlement..... 11

 4. The Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages Support Approval Of The Settlement..... 13

 5. The Risks Of Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial Support Approval Of The Settlement..... 17

 6. The Ability Of The Defendant To Withstand A Greater Judgment Supports Approval Of The Settlement..... 18

 7. The Range Of Reasonableness Of The Settlement Fund, In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And All Of The Attendant Risks Of Litigation, Supports Approval Of The Settlement..... 19

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 21

III. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 23

IV. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	18
<i>Arace v. Thompson</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7905 (DC), 2011 WL 3627716 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2011).....	25
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Chavarria v. N.Y. Airport Serv., LLC</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	passim
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 7, 18
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	13, 15
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)	8
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	8
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6, 7

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....8

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)13, 16

Moore v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.,
No. C 09-1823 SBA, 2013 WL 4610764, (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2013).....7

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Rali Series 2006-Q01 Trust,
477 F. Appx. 809 (2d Cir. 2012).....15

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012).....12, 15

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....6

Padro v. Astrue,
No. 11-CV-1788 (CBA)(RLM), 2013 WL 5719076 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013) passim

Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)18

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05-MD-1720 (JG)(JO), 2013 WL 6510737 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2013).....22

Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,
280 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)17

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....22

Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Trust 2006-A8,
283 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)17

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 0165 CM, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 20-21

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y Oct. 23, 2012)18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 6, 8, 23

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff’d*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....13

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....16

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 77..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim
